agreement in respect of the alleged arrears.  They ask their agreement be recorded as 

an order of the Authority.  I accept the request and make the following orders.    

[2] The respondent, Mr Riddiford, is to pay the applicant, Ms Russell, the sum of 

$216.25 (two hundred and sixteen dollars and twenty five cents).  The payment is to 

be made within 14 days of this determination and is for the benefit of the Ministry’s 

client, Mr Reynolds.  There is no order as to costs.   

[3] The parties are to be commended for settling this matter on their own terms.